RECEIVED
ADJUDICATION SECTION
MAY 17 2022

Exploration Offshore, L.L.C.

May 17,2022
VIA EMAIL
Bureau of Ocean Energy Management
Gulf of Mexico OCS Region
1201 Elmwood Park Blvd., MS WS 231A
New Orleans, Louisiana 70123-2394

ATTN: Adjudication Unit
RE: Ratification and Second Amendment of Memorandum of Operating and Unit
Operating Agreement and Financing Statement
OCS-G 35295 (EW 877) and OCS-G 36704 (EW 921)
EW 877/921 (Spruance) Prospect
Ladies and Gentlemen:

Attached please find two (2) copies of the following document:

Title of Document:  Ratification and Second Amendment of Memorandum of Operating and Unit
Operating Agreement and Financing Statement

Identities of Parties to the Document: By and between LLOG Exploration Offshore, L.L.C. (02058),
Red Willow Offshore, LLC (02668), EnVen Energy Ventures, LLC (03026), Houston Energy
Deepwater Partners Spruance, LLC (03589), CL&F Offshore LLC (03394), Ridgewood Spruance, LLC
(03632), Beacon Asset Holdings LLC (03630) and HEDV Spruance, LLC (03597)

Lease Affected: ( OCS-G 35295/(EW 877) and OCS=G 36704 (EW 921)

Category to be Filed: 3 =UCC Filings and Financial Statement

Service Fees: pay.gov receipt in payment of the fee incurred by this request is enclosed

Please place 1 copy of the Ratification and Second Amendment of Memorandum of Operating and Unit
Operating Agreement and Financing Statement in each affected lease file and return one (1) BOEM
stamped copy to me via email. In the meantime, please do not hesitate to contact me should you have
any questions at (985) 801-4794 or rachael.francioni@llog.com.

Yours very truly,

LLOG Exploration Offshore, L.L.C.

Rachael L. Francioni
Land Analyst
Attachment
1001 OCHSNER BOULEVARD, SUITE 100

COVINGTON, LA 70433
PHONE: (985) 801-4300 FAX: (985) 801-4798


fella
Highlight

fella
Highlight

fella
Highlight

fella
Highlight


Lafourche Parish Recording Page

Annette M. Fontana

CLERK OF COURT RECEIVED
PO BOX 818 ADJUDICATION SECTION
303 W 3rd St MAY 17 2022

Thibodaux, LA 70302
(985) 447-4841

First VENDOR

|LLOG EXPLORATION OFFSHORELLC

First VENDEE

|RED WILLOW OFFSHORE LLC

Index Type : CONVEYANCE Inst Number : 1337624

Type of Document : RATIFICATION

Book : 2232 Page : 337
Recording Pages : 17

Recorded Information

| hereby certify that the attached document was filed for registry and recorded in the Clerk of Court' s office for
Lafourche Parish, Louisiana.

e-Recorded
On (Recorded Date} : 05/16/2022 CLERK OF COURT
. o ANNETTE M. FONTANA
At {Recorded Time) . 4:07.37PM Parish of Lafourche
Certified On : 05/16/2022 | certify that this is a true copy of the attached

document that was filed for registry and
Recorded 02/16/2022 at 407,37
Recarded in Boak 2232 Page 337
File Number 1337684

Doc ID - 033944800017 \—,-M_// M

Clerk aof Caurt

Additional Index Recordings

Index Type Book Page Inst Number
MTG 2228 64 1337694

Do not Detach this Recording Page from Original Document



Plaquemines Parish Recording Page

Kim Turlich-Vaughan RECEIVED
Clerk of Court
S B oyl ADJUDICATION SECTION
Belle Chasse, LA 70037 MAY 17 2022

(504) 934-6610

Received From :
Attn: RACHAEL FRANCIONI
LLOG EXPLORATION CO. L.L.C.
1001 OCHSNER BLVD.
SUITE 100
COVINGTON, LA 70433

First VENDOR
[LLOG EXPLORATION OFFSHORE LLC |

First VENDEE
[RED WILLOW OFFSHORE LLC |

Index Type: CONVEYANCE File Number : 2022-00001460

Type of Document : RATIFICATION
Book : 1450 Page: 564

Recording Pages : 16

Recorded Information

| hereby certify that the attached document was filed for registry and recorded in the Clerk of Court's office for
Plaquemines Parish, Louisiana.
CLERK OF COURT

KIM TURLICH-VAUGHAN
Parish of Plaquemines

On (Recorded Date) 1 04/20/2022 | certify that this is a true copy of the attached
document that was filed for registry and
At (Recorded Time) : 10:06:58AM Recorded 04/20/2022 at 10:06:58
Recorded in Book 1450 Page 564
File Number 2022-00001460
. -
MR iy Yoo Ao e
Deputy C|erk

Doc ID - 005600360016

Additional Index Recordings

Index Type Book Page File #
MTG 814 166 2022-00001460

Return To: Atth: RACHAEL FRANCIONI

Do not Detach this Recording Page from Original Document



RECEIVED
ADJUDICATION SECTION
MAY 17 2022

RATIFICATION AND SECOND AMENDMENT OF MEMORANDUM OF
OPERATING AND UNIT OPERATING AGREEMENT AND FINANCING
— STATEMENT - .

This Ratification and Second Amendment of Memorandum of Operating and Unit
Operating Agreement & Financing Statement (the “Ratification and Amendment”) is made
effective as of December 1, 2020 and entered into by and among LLOG Exploration Offshore,
L.L.C. (“LEO”), Red Willow Offshore, LLC (“Red Willow”), Houston Energy Deepwater
Partners Spruance, LLC (“HEDP”), CL&F Offshore. LLC (“CL&F™), EnVen Energy Ventures,
LLC (“EnVen”), Beacon Asset Holdings LLC (“Beacon”), Ridgewood Spruance, LLC
(“Ridgewood”) and HEDV Spruance, LLC (“HEDV”).

WHEREAS, LEO, as Operator, and Red Willow, HE&D Offshore, L.P. (“HE&D”),
HEDP, CL&F, EnVen, Beacon and Ridgewood as Non-Operators, have entered into that certain
Operating Agreement dated effective July 1, 2014 and that certain Second Amendment of
Operating Agreement dated effective June 1, 2019, via that certain Ratification, Amendment and
Joinder of Offshore Operating Agreement as to HE&D, CL&F, HEDP and EnVen dated
effective June 1, 2019, and via that certain Ratification and Third Amendment of Operating
Agreement dated effective as of July 1, 2020 as to Ridgewood and effective as of July 17, 2020
as to Beacon, and via that certain Ratification and Fourth Amendment of Operating Agreement
dated effective December 1, 2020 as to HEDV (collectively the “OA”) having a Contract Area
consisting of all of Ewing Bank Block 877 and the N/2N/2 of Ewing Bank Block 921, covering
leases bearing serial numbers OCS-G 35295 and 36704, which leases are hereinafter referred to
as the “Leases”; and such contract area hereinafter referred to as the “Spruance Prospect™;

WHEREAS, LEO, as Unit Operator, and Red Willow, HE&D, HEDP, CL&F, EnVen,
Beacon and Ridgewood as Unit Non-Operators, have entered into that certain Unit Operating
Agreement dated effective May 1, 2019, via that certain Ratification, Amendment and Joinder of
Unit Operating Agreement as to HE&D, CL&F, HEDP and EnVen effective June 1, 2019, and
via that certain Ratification and Second Amendment of Unit Operating Agreement dated
effective July 1, 2020 as to Ridgewood and July 17, 2020 as to Beacon, and via that certain
Ratification and Third Amendment of Unit Operating Agreement dated effective December 1,
2020 as to HEDV (collectively the “UOA”) having a Unit Area consisting of the S/2SE/4,
S/2N/2SE/4, S/2NE/4SW/4, SE/4ASW/4 of Ewing Bank Block 877 and the N/2NE/4,
E/2NE/4NW/4 of Ewing Bank Block 921, covering leases bearing serial numbers OCS-G 35295
and 36704, which leases are hereinafter referred to as the “Unit Leases”; and such contract area
hereinafter referred to as the “Spruance Unit”;

WHEREAS, by instrument dated effective July 1, 2014, LEO, LLOG Bluewater
Holdings, L.L.C. (“‘LBH”), Houston Energy, L.P. (“HE”), Red Willow, EnVen, HE&D, CL&F,
and HEDP entered into that certain Memorandum of Operating Agreement and Financing
Statement (the “Memorandum”) for the Spruance Prospect, which Memorandum was recorded
in the Parishes of Plaquemines, Lafourche and Jefferson, Louisiana as follows:



EW 877/921
(Spruance)

Plaquemines Parish, Louisiana

(Original MOA)
INDEX TYPE BOOK PAGE NUMBER
Conveyance 1412 239 2019-00001929
Mortgage 749 219 2019-00001929
Lafourche Parish, Louisiana
(Original MOA)
INDEX TYPE BOOK PAGE NUMBER
Conveyance 2175 834 1301306
Mortgage 2067 687 1301306
Jefferson Parish, Louisiana
(Original MOA)
INDEX TYPE BOOK PAGE NUMBER
Conveyance 3442 752 12045208
Mortgage 4895 629 12045208

WHEREAS, by instrument dated effective May 1, 2019, LEO, LLOG Bluewater
Holdings, L.L.C. (“LBH""), Houston Energy, L.P. (“HE”), Red Willow, EnVen, HE&D, CL&F,
and HEDP entered into that certain Memorandum of Unit Operating Agreement and Financing
Statement (the “Unit Memorandum™) for the Spruance Unit, which Unit Memorandum was
recorded in the Parishes of Plaquemines, Lafourche and Jefferson, Louisiana as follows:

Plaguemines Parish, Louisiana

(Original Unit MOA)
INDEX TYPE BOOK PAGE NUMBER
Conveyance 1417 195 2019-00003456
Mortgage 755 720 2019-00003456
Lafourche Parish, Louisiana
(Original Unit MOA)
INDEX TYPE BOOK PAGE NUMBER
Conveyance 2175 854 1301308
Mortgage 2067 720 1301308
Page 2 of 15

EW 877/921 (Spruance) Rat and Second Amend of MOA/MUOA



EW 877/921

(Spruance)
Jefferson Parish, Louisiana
(Original Unit MOA)
INDEX TYPE BOOK PAGE NUMBER
Conveyance 3442 751 12045205
Mortgage 4895 627 12045205

WHEREAS, by instrument dated effective as of July 1, 2020 as to Ridgewood and effective as of
July 17, 2020 as to Beacon, LEO, Red Willow, HE&D, HEDP, CL&F, EnVen, Beacon and Ridgewood,
ratified and amended the Memorandum and the Unit Memorandum, which ratification and amendment
was recorded in the Parishes of Plaquemines, Lafourche and Jefferson, Louisiana as follows:

Plagquemines Parish, Louisiana

(Amendment of MOA/MUOA)
Conveyance 1432 995 2020-00005302
Mortgage 784 613 2020-00005302
Lafourche Parish, Louisiana
(Amendment of MOA/MUOA)
Conveyance 2186 284 1308302
Mortgage 2099 83 1308302

Jefferson Parish, Louisiana

(Amendment of MOA/MUOA)
Conveyance 3448 697 12104557
Mortgage 4915 746 12104557

WHEREAS, financing statements under the Uniform Commercial Code (the "Financing
Statements") were filed in connection with the Memorandum in the records of Plaquemines Parish,
Louisiana and the Offices of the Secretary of State for the States of Delaware, Colorado, Texas and

Louisiana, as follows:

Plaguemines Parish, Louisiana

INDEX TYPE BOOK PAGE FILE NUMBER
UCC-1 3819 611 2019-00001930
UCC-3 3820 2914 2020-00005303
UCC-3 3820 2931 2020-00005304
UCC-3 3820 2948 2020-00005305
UCC-3 3820 2952 2020-00005306
UCC-3 3820 2955 2020-00005307
UCC-3 3820 2958 2020-00005308

Page 3 of 15

EW 877/921 (Spruance) Rat and Second Amend of MOA/MUOA



EW 877/921
(Spruance)

OfTices of the Secretary of State

STATE . NUMBER
Delaware 2019 4895178
Colorado 20192062506

Texas 19-0026683469
Louisiana 38-19-611

WHEREAS, by amendment of financing statement under the Uniform Commercial Code
the Unit Memorandum was added as collateral to the Louisiana Financing Statements referenced above
in the records of Plaquemines Parish, Louisiana and the Office of the Secretary of State for
Louisiana, as follows:

Plaguemines Parish, L.ouisiana

INDEX TYPE BOOK PAGE FILE NUMBER

UCC-3 3819 1329 2019-00003686
(Unit Memorandum)

Office of the Secretary of State

STATE NUMBER
Louisiana 38-19-1329

BOEM

WHEREAS, the Memorandum and Unit Memorandum were also recorded in the United
States Bureau of Ocean Energy Management, Gulf of Mexico Region (“BOEM™) Non-Required
Files maintained with respect to leases bearing serial numbers OCS-G 35295 and 36704;

WHEREAS, the Amendment of Memorandum and Unit Memorandum were also recorded
in the United States Bureau of Ocean Energy Management, Gulf of Mexico Region (“BOEM”)
Non-Required Files maintained with respect to leases bearing serial numbers OCS-G 35295 and
36704 on August 5, 2021;

WHEREAS the Memorandum and Unit Memorandum provide for liens on and security
interests in the lands, Leases and Unit Leases covered by the Spruance Prospect and Spruance
Unit, respectively, and in tangible and intangible personal property related to the development of
same;

WHEREAS, by Assignment of Record Title Interest dated effective December 1, 2020,
HE&D assigned 100% of its right, title and interest in and to OCS-G 35295, Ewing Bank Block
877 to HEDV;

Page 4 of 15

EW 877/921 (Spruance) Rat and Second Amend of MOA/MUOA



EW 877/921
(Spruance)

WHEREAS, by Assignment of Record Title Interest dated effective December 1, 2020,
HE&D assigned 100% of its right, title and interest in and to OCS-G 36704, Ewing Bank Block

921 to HEDV;

WHEREAS, by instrument dated effective as of December 1, 2020, HEDV ratified,
adopted and confirmed the terms and provision of the OA and UOA and thus became bound to

same as if it was an original signatory party; and

WHEREAS all parties to the Memorandum and Unit Memorandum agree therein that a
person having an interest in the Contract Area and Unit Area can ratify such Memorandum and
Unit Memorandum, respectively, by executing and delivering an instrument of ratification.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms, conditions, recitals and stipulations
contained in the Memorandum and Unit Memorandum, the undersigned parties hereby agree as
follows:

1. HEDV hereby expressly ratifies, joins, approves, adopts and confirms the Memorandum
and Unit Memorandum, and agrees to be bound by all of the terms, conditions, recitals,
stipulations and provisions contained in the Memorandum and Unit Memorandum, to the
same extent as if the same were set out fully and incorporated herein, it being the
intention of the parties that the execution of this Ratification and Amendment by HEDV
has the same force and effect as if HEDV had originally executed the Memorandum and

Unit Memorandum.
2. HE&D shall be removed as a party to the Memorandum and Unit Memorandum.

3. The Attachment "1" to the Memorandum and Unit Memorandum shall be deleted in its
entirety and replaced with the Attachment "1" attached hereto and made part hereof.

4. This Ratification and Second Amendment shall be binding upon the undersigned parties
and their respective successors and assigns.

5. Except for the matters specifically addressed in this Ratification and Second Amendment,
no other changes or modifications are made to the Memorandum and Unit Memorandum,
and the parties acknowledge that except as amended hereby, the Memorandum and Unit
Memorandum shall remain in full force and effect as originally written.

FURTHER, this Ratification and Amendment is to be filed or recorded in the conveyance
records, in the mortgage records and in the Uniform Commercial Code records of Plaquemines
Parish, Louisiana where the Memorandum and Unit Memorandum are filed and with the BOEM
and the Offices of the Secretary of State for the States of Delaware, Colorado, Texas and
Louisiana, thereby providing notice of the mutual liens and security interests now held by the
parties in accordance with the provisions of the OA referenced in the Memorandum and Unit

Memorandum.

This Ratification and Amendment may be signed in multiple counterparts, each of which
shall be deemed an original and all of which shall constitute one and the same agreement.
Page 5 of 15

EW 877/921 (Spruance) Rat and Second Amend of MOA/MUOA



EW 877/921
(Spruance)

EXECUTED on the date(s) set forth below, but effective as of the Effective Dates
outlined in the preamble of this Ratification and Second Amendment.

OPERATOR:
WITNESSES: LLOG EXPLORATION OFFSHORE, L.L.C.
ﬂ%«# . By
Printed Name: Joshﬁﬁraﬁ'agujm IS(emberlia Ducote B
ecretary

@Ww// y ‘,ﬁwm@m Date: |31 2022
Printed Name: Rnchael L.’anm

Address:
1001 Ochsner Boulevard, Suite 100
Covington, Louisiana 70433
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF LOUISIANA

PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY

Ny

—

‘-f
On thisa_ day of J(f AUdry , 2022, before me appeared Kemberlia Ducote, to me personally
known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say she is the Secretary of LLOG Exploration Offshore,

L.L.C., a Louisiana limited liability company, and that the foregoing instrument was executed on behalf
of said company by authority of its members, and she also acknowledged said instrument to be the free

act and deed of said company. 3 _ ;

NOTARY PUBLIC

My commission is for life. Judy Reimel
Notary Public - St. Tsmmany Parish
My Commission Issued for Life
Notary No. 60007

Page 6 of 15

EW 877/921 (Spruance) Rat and Second Amend of MOA/MUOA



EW 877/921
(Spruance)

NON-OPERATORS:

WITNESSES: RED WILLOW OFFSHORE, LLC
0 ) )

By:  ({tchegl - /”/}f‘r/ffé

Printed Na ‘.% Richard L. Smith
/ Executive Vice President
A,;///é—— Date: 9/&93 /Z()&f
7 7

Printed Name: m“ é-’m,

Address:
14933 Highway 172
Ignacio, Colorado 81137

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF HARRIS

On thi&_‘éﬁy OFMQOZI, before me appeared Richard L. Smith, to me personally
known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say he is the Executive Vice President of RED WILLOW
OFFSHORE, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company, and that the foregoing instrument was
executed on behalf of said company by authority of i@ members,.and he also acknowledged said
instrument to be the free act and deed of said compa?

)a/ ANy
My commission expires M

NOTARY PUBLIC

REX H RICHARDSON .;\!*"
Natary ID #132559596
My Commission Expires

July 8, 2024

SIGNATURE PAGE AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO RATIFICATION AND SECOND AMENDMENT OF
MEMORANDUM OF OPERATING AGREEMENT AND UNIT OPERATING AGREEMENT AND
FINANCING STATEMENT

Page 7 of 15

EW 877/921 (Spruance) Rat and Second Amend of MOA/MUOA



EW 877/921

(Spruance)
WITNESSES: HEDYV SPRUANCE, LLC
= bt
& g By—ij\_ﬁ V/ﬁ;&y i i
Printed Name: Heath Suire P. David Amend 2N\

) Sr. Executive Vice President @
A
M»‘ﬂ' Ceﬂu Date: / / 7*'2-/ 2v2f

Printed Name: Shifley Cox

Address:
1200 Smith, Suite 2400
Houston, Texas 77002

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF HARRIS
(-'-\
92N )
On thisoz_i éy of _Dep fem Ae’-ff , 2021 before me, appeared P. David Amend

to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say that he is the Sr. Executive Vice
President of HEDV Spruance, LLC, a Texas limited partnership, and that the foregoing
instrument was signed in behalf of that limited partnership :}nd he acknowledged the instrument to

be the free act and deed of that limited partnership. ( )
e S ‘_I ' /“{JW /4,4%’/

NOTARY PUBL}? .

; I. ... —— -.._ - r;- ._.-—.—-_:'
My Commission expires: _—~ (24 / 20 -2

SIGNATURE PAGE AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO RATIFICATION AND SECOND AMENDMENT OF
MEMORANDUM OF OPERATING AGREEMENT AND UNIT OPERATING AGREEMENT AND
FINANCING STATEMENT

Page 8 of 15

EW 877/921 (Spruance) Rat and Second Amend of MOA/MUOA



EW 877/921
(Spruance)

WITNESSES: HOUSTON ENERGY DEEPWATER
PARTNERS SPRUANCE, LLC

Printed Name: Heath Suire P. David Amend T\
Sr. Executive Vice President (@

*Q(/\/ULEJ. s Ce”"}c Date: 6) / P ) 202~ I
Printed Name: Sffirley Cox
Address:
1200 Smith, Suite 2400
Houston, Texas 77002
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF HARRIS

i S ,
On this—% day of — ﬂ}h})ﬂ' , 2021, before me appeared P. David Amend, to me personally known,

who, being by me duly sworn, did say he is the Sr. Executive Vice President of Houston Energy

Deepwater Partners Spruance, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and that the foregoing
instrument was executed on behalf of said company by authority of its members, and he also

acknowled ged'sald lnstrument to be | the free act and deed @f said company.
st "l ﬁ /ﬁ/

NOTARY PUBLIC™ '
My commission expires 5 / M [0

SIGNATURE PAGE AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO RATIFICATION AND SECOND AMENDMENT OF
MEMORANDUM OF OPERATING AGREEMENT AND UNIT OPERATING AGREEMENT AND

Page 9 of 15

EW 877/921 (Spruance) Rat and Second Amend of MOA/MUOA



EW 877/921
(Spruance)

WITNESSES: ENVEN ENERGY VENTURES, LLC

Printéd Name: ok Lo qER! Nick B. Gibbens
SVP - Land & Business Development

%?ﬁ? ‘ﬁ"ﬂ'bv-/éfi--é(f' ] Date: /0{/ z,/; v

Printed Name: /VAag /& DAKER -

Address:
609 Main Street, Suite 3200
Houston, Texas 77002

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF HARRIS
On this 2™ day of O£y , 2021 before me, appeared Nick B.

Gibbens to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say that he is the SVP -
Land & Business Development, of ENVEN ENERGY VENTURES, LLC, a Louisiana
limited liability company, and that the foregoing instrument was signed in behalf of that limited
liability company and he acknowledged the instrument to be the free act and deed of that limited

liability company.
- p d
Ty =
NOTARY/PUBLIC \_/
My Commission expires: YAAU \\ (02 Y | TANYA LARISSA LAUER
J i My Notary ID # 126986631

e Expires May 11,2024

W

SIGNATURE PAGE AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO RATIFICATION AND SECOND AMENDMENT OF
MEMORANDUM OF OPERATING AGREEMENT AND UNIT OPERATING AGREEMENT AND
FINANCING STATEMENT
Page 10 of 15

EW 877/921 (Spruance) Rat and Second Amend of MOA/MUOA



EW 877/921
(Spruance)

WITNESSES: CL&F OFFSHORE LLC

AL

K. Paul lﬁoveltss 7
President & CEO

SN G SHiim

Uﬁ Date: C? r/_r:} X ! 2 '
Printed Name: IV ()‘\ﬁ, lﬂ, S"'O\ (ﬁ\‘{/ Address:

1700 City Plaza
Suite 360
Spring, Texas 77389

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF HARRIS
On this 2 T+ day of jtwt ¢ mb{f , 2021 before me, appeared R. Paul Loveless to

me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, d1d say that he is the President & CEO, of CL&F
OFFSHORE LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and that the foregoing instrument was signed
in behalf of that limited liability company and he acknowledged the instrument to be the free act and deed

of that limited liability company.

¢~}:é~'4'f!::rf REGINA ARDITO
..... 0%’ Notary Public, State of Texas
' Comm. Expires 01-31-2023

Notary |D 5674987

iy,
0.?

33
C
=

st

A\
‘\:l

'mm\\“

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission expires: 0/)- 31-2043

SIGNATURE PAGE AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO RATIFICATION AND SECOND AMENDMENT OF
MEMORANDUM OF OPERATING AGREEMENT AND UNIT OPERATING AGREEMENTAND
FINANCING STATEMENT

Page 11 of 15

EW 877/921 (Spruance) Rat and Second Amend of MOA/MUOA



EW 877/921
(Spruance)

WITNESSES: BEACON ASSET HOLDINGS LLC

e O (P Ve

= =~ - N
Printed M{:' ﬁ \._"A Qm\ ﬂ : RBgIS‘tEI' )
\ Vice President Land & Business Development and
Secretary

5 : W Date: \ 3\ \ l—\ ! acf& ‘
““'P*:?m&&\l Q’i\o\\ Address:

333 Clay Street, Suite 4200
Houston, Texas 77002

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF HARRIS

On this l‘_-L day of _QEUM, 2021, before me appeared Jay Register, to me personally known,
who, being by me duly sworn, did say he is the Vice President Land & Business Development and
Secretary of BEACON ASSET HOLDINGS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and that the
foregoing instrument was executed on behalf of said company by authority of its members, and he also
acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said company.

ety L

NOTARY, PUBLV §

/
My commission expires 0{ E / 22 120‘26

S;;‘}:év“%"" COURTNEY KROLL
§.

,, 52 Notary Public, State of Texas
s a3 )
'-,3,? "‘«'.i“'{“? Comm. Expires 03-22-2025

IS Notary |
| it vy ID 132989079

SIGNATURE PAGE AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO RATIFICATION AND SECOND AMENDMENT OF
MEMORANDUM OF OPERATING AGREEMENT AND UNIT OPERATING AGREEMENT AND
FINANCING STATEMENT

Page 12 of 15

EW 877/921 (Spruance) Rat and Second Amend of MOA/MUCA



EW 877/921
(Spruance)

WITNESSES: RIDGEWOOD SPRUANCE, LLC
Y kv (R s
( By: a3l b g
pm;/ Nm‘ seff Byrd Fritz I.. Spencer, ITI
Vice President- Land
Al
'df'u ;r f () Date: A \‘?.'l l Zo L
Printed Name: Ann Hebert
Address:
14 Philips Parkway

Montvale, New Jersey 07645

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF HARRIS

On this 22 day of September, 2021, before me appeared Fritz L. Spencer, III, to me personally known,
who, being by me duly sworn, did say he is the Vice President - Land of Ridgewood Spruance,

LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and that the foregoing instrument was executed on behalf of
said company by authority of its members, and he also acknowledged said instrument to be the free act

and deed of said company. ;
/ ~ T_ PR ﬁ

,, ~€ Pl
Ni OTARY PUBLIC

My commission expires / 6/ 2023

\\\lil.r,-

SRR 2 ;,, LEAH BRAMLETT
otary Public, State of Texas
omm. Expires 03-05-2023
mm\“ Notary ID 126723811

i,
S,
AR
m&-
1“.". ”

o Z

SIGNATURE PAGE AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO RATIFICATION AND SECOND AMENDMENT OF
MEMORANDUM OF OPERATING AGREEMENT AND UNIT OPERATING AGREEMENT AND
FINANCING STATEMENT

Page 13 of 15

EW 877/921 {Spruance) Rat and Second Amend of MOA/MUOA



EW 877/921
(Spruance)

ATTACHMENT "1"

ATTACHED TO AND MADE A PART OF THAT CERTAIN RATIFICATION AND
SECOND AMENDMENT OF
MEMORANDUM OF OPERATING AGREEMENT AND FINANCING
STATEMENT DATED EFFECTIVE DECEMBER 1, 2020, AND
THAT CERTAIN RATIFICATION AND SECOND AMENDMENT OF MEMORANDUM
OF UNIT OPERATING AGREEMENT
DATED EFFECTIVE DECEMBER 1, 2020 BY AND BETWEEN
LLOG EXPLORATION OFFSHORE, L.L.C., AS OPERATOR, AND
RED WILLOW OFFSHORE LLC, ET AL AS NON-OPERATORS

A. OPERATOR/UNIT OPERATOR:

LLOG EXPLORATION OFFSHORE, L.L.C.

B. CONTRACT AREA

All of Ewing Bank 877 and the N/2N/2 of Ewing Bank 921, less and except the
NE/4NE/4 of Ewing Bank 921, from surface down to 12,200’ SS.

UNIT AREA

S/2SE/4, SI2N/2SE/4, SI2NE/4SW/4, SE/ASW/4 of Ewing Bank 877 and the
N/2NE/4, E/2NE/4NW/4 of Ewing Bank 921, less and except the NE/4ANE/4 of
Ewing Bank 921, from surface down to 12,200’ SS.

DESCRIPTION OF LEASE(S)/UNIT LEASE(S):

Oil and Gas Lease of Submerged Lands, dated effective as of July 1,
2014, by and between the United States of America, as Lessor, and
LLOG Bluewater Holdings, L.L.C., as Lessee, covering all of OCS-G
35295, Block 877, Ewing Bank, OCS Official Protraction Diagram, NH
15-12. containing 5760.00 acres, more or less (the “EW 877 Lease’).

Oil and Gas Lease of Submerged Lands, dated effective as of May 1,
1990, by and between the United States of America, as Lessor, and
Shell Offshore Inc., as Lessee, covering the N/2N/2 of OCS-G 36704,
Block 921, Ewing Bank, OCS Official Protraction Diagram, NH 15-12,
containing 1440.00 acres, more or less (the “EW 921 Lease”).

Page 14 of 15

EW 877/921 (Spruance) Rat and Second Amend of MOA/MUOA



C.

EW 877/921
(Spruance)

Parties, Designated Representatives and Addresses

LLOG Exploration Offshore, L.L.C.
1001 Ochsner Blvd., Ste. 100
Covington, LA 70433

Attention: Josh Graffagnini

Phone: (985) 801-4300

Fax: (985) 801-4797

Email: josh.graffagnini@llog.com

Ridgewood Spruance, LLC

1254 Enclave Pkwy, Ste. 600

Houston, TX 77077

Attention: Fritz L. Spencer, III

Phone: (281) 293-7122

Fax: (281) 293-7391

Email: fspencer@ridgewoodenergy.com

EnVen Energy Ventures, LLC
609 Main Street, Suite 3200
Houston, Texas 77002
Attention: Mr. Nick Gibbens
Direct (713) 335-7027

Fax: (713) 335-7598
Email; ngibbens@enven.com

CL&F Offshore LLC

1700 City Plaza Drive, Suite 360
Spring, Texas 77389

Attention: Tammy Willis

Direct (281) 873-3021

Fax: (281)281-872-4398
Email: twillist@elf-co.com

Page 15 of 15

Beacon Asset Holdings LLC

333 Clay Street, Suite 4200

Houston, Texas 77002

Attention: Jay Register

Phone: (346) 867-0524

Fax: (281) 476-7767

Email: jregister@beaconoffshore.com

Red Willow Offshore, LLC
1415 Louisiana St.

Suite 4000

Houston, Texas 77002
Attention: Rex Richardson
Phone: (281) 822-7509
Fax: (281) 822-7501
Email: rrichard@rwpc.us

HEDV Spruance, LLC

Two Allen Center

1200 Smith, Suite 2400

Houston, TX 77002

Attention: Heath Suire

Phone: (713) 400-7770

Fax: (713) 650-8305
Email:hsuire@houstonenergyinc.com

Houston Energy Deepwater

Partners Spruance, LLC

1200 Smith, Suite 2400

Houston, TX 77002

Attention: Heath Suire

Phone: (713) 400-7770

Fax: (713) 650-8305
Email:hsuire@houstonenergyine.com

EW 877/921 (Spruance) Rat and Second Amend of MOA/MUOA



12225536

Plaquemines Parish Recording Page

Kim Turlich-Vaughan

Clerk of Court RECEIVED
PO Box 40 ADJUDICATION SECTION
Belle Chasse, LA 70037 MAY 17 2022

(504) 934-6610

Received From :
Attn: RACHAEL FRANCIONI
LLOG EXPLORATION CO. L.L.C.
1001 OCHSNER BLVD.
SUITE 100
COVINGTON, LA 70433

First VENDOR

ELOG EXPLORATION OFFSHORE LLC

First VENDEE

|RED WILLOW OFFSHORE LLC

Index Type : CONVEYANCE
Type of Document : RATIFICATION

Recording Pages : 16

File Number : 2022-00001460

Book : 1450 Page : 564

Recorded Information

| hereby certify that the attached document was filed for registry and recorded in the Clerk of Court's office for

Plaguemines Parish, Louisiana.

On (Recorded Date) : 04/20/2022

At (Recorded Time) : 10:06:58AM

AR T

Doc ID - 005600360016

CLERK OF COURT
KIM TURLICH-VAUGHAN
Parish of Plaquemines
| certify that this is a true copy of the attached
document that was filed for registry and
Recorded 04/20/2022 at 10.06:58
Recorded in Book 1450 Page 564
File Number 2022-00001460

S
qm;tm ( dﬁmc Txo~d

Deputy Clerk

Additional Index Recordings

Index Type Book Page File #
MTG 814 166 2022-00001460

&e}grn To: Aftn: RACHAEL FRANCIONI

JON A GEGENHEIMER

05/16/2022 16:00:55 CERJ tottietd chlilisREdrdingRadef fildh defiaeswvttanisht Clerk of Court - [D:2272698

12225536 CONVEYANCE BOOK 3470 PAGE 594 AND MORTG BK 4986 PG 369

EFILE: 05/16/2022 3:47 PM JEFF PAR 7173058 hrb $405.00 :::



R :
3 ;
=, S O
s
LR ST

JON A GEGENHEIMER

12225536

RECEIVED

ADJUDICATION SECTION

MAY 17 2022

RATIFICATION AND SECOND AMENDMENT OF MEMORANDUM OF
OPERATING AND UNIT OPERATING AGREEMENT AND FINANCING
_ . = T _ _STATEMENT - .

This Ratification and Second Amendment of Memorandum of Operating and Unit
Operating Agreement & Financing Statement (the “Ratification and Amendment”) is made
effective as of December 1, 2020 and entered into by and among LLOG Exploration Offshore,
L.L.C. (“LEO”), Red Willow Offshore, LLC (“Red Willow”), Houston Energy Deepwater
Partners Spruance, LLC (“HEDP”), CL&F Offshore. LLC (“CL&F™), EnVen Energy Ventures,
LLC (“EnVen”), Beacon Asset Holdings LLC (“Beacon”), Ridgewood Spruance, LLC
(“Ridgewood”) and HEDV Spruance, LLC (“HEDV”).

WHEREAS, LEO, as Operator, and Red Willow, HE&D Offshore, L.P. (“HE&D”),
HEDP, CL&F, EnVen, Beacon and Ridgewood as Non-Operators, have entered into that certain
Operating Agreement dated effective July 1, 2014 and that certain Second Amendment of
Operating Agreement dated effective June 1, 2019, via that certain Ratification, Amendment and
Joinder of Offshore Operating Agreement as to HE&D, CL&F, HEDP and EnVen dated
effective June 1, 2019, and via that certain Ratification and Third Amendment of Operating
Agreement dated effective as of July 1, 2020 as to Ridgewood and effective as of July 17, 2020
as to Beacon, and via that certain Ratification and Fourth Amendment of Operating Agreement
dated effective December 1, 2020 as to HEDV (collectively the “OA”) having a Contract Area
consisting of all of Ewing Bank Block 877 and the N/2N/2 of Ewing Bank Block 921, covering
leases bearing serial numbers OCS-G 35295 and 36704, which leases are hereinafter referred to
as the “Leases”; and such contract area hereinafter referred to as the “Spruance Prospect™;

WHEREAS, LEO, as Unit Operator, and Red Willow, HE&D, HEDP, CL&F, EnVen,
Beacon and Ridgewood as Unit Non-Operators, have entered into that certain Unit Operating
Agreement dated effective May 1, 2019, via that certain Ratification, Amendment and Joinder of
Unit Operating Agreement as to HE&D, CL&F, HEDP and EnVen effective June 1, 2019, and
via that certain Ratification and Second Amendment of Unit Operating Agreement dated
effective July 1, 2020 as to Ridgewood and July 17, 2020 as to Beacon, and via that certain
Ratification and Third Amendment of Unit Operating Agreement dated effective December 1,
2020 as to HEDV (collectively the “UOA”) having a Unit Area consisting of the S/2SE/4,
S/2N/2SE/4, S/2NE/4SW/4, SE/4ASW/4 of Ewing Bank Block 877 and the N/2NE/4,
E/2NE/4NW/4 of Ewing Bank Block 921, covering leases bearing serial numbers OCS-G 35295
and 36704, which leases are hereinafter referred to as the “Unit Leases”; and such contract area
hereinafter referred to as the “Spruance Unit”;

WHEREAS, by instrument dated effective July 1, 2014, LEO, LLOG Bluewater
Holdings, L.L.C. (“‘LBH”), Houston Energy, L.P. (“HE”), Red Willow, EnVen, HE&D, CL&F.
and HEDP entered into that certain Memorandum of Operating Agreement and Financing
Statement (the “Memorandum”) for the Spruance Prospect, which Memorandum was recorded
in the Parishes of Plaquemines, Lafourche and Jefferson, Louisiana as follows:

05/16/2022 16:00:55 CERTIFIED TRUE COPY - Pg:2 of 16 - Jefferson Parish Clerk of Court - 1D:2272698

12225536 CONVEYANCE BOOK 3470 PAGE 594 AND MORTG BK 4986 PG 369

EFILE: 05/16/2022 3:47 PM JEFF PAR 7173058 hrb $405.00 :::



12225536

EW 877/921
(Spruance)
Plaquemines Parish, Louisiana
(Original MOA)
INDEX TYPE BOOK PAGE NUMBER
Conveyance 1412 239 2019-00001929
Mortgage 749 219 2019-00001929
Lafourche Parish, Louisiana
(Original MOA)
INDEX TYPE BOOK PAGE NUMBER
Conveyance 2175 834 1301306
Mortgage 2067 687 1301306
Jefferson Parish, Louisiana
(Original MOA)
INDEX TYPE BOOK PAGE NUMBER
Conveyance 3442 752 12045208
Mortgage 4895 629 12045208

WHEREAS, by instrument dated effective May 1, 2019, LEO, LLOG Bluewater
Holdings, L.L.C. (“LBH"™), Houston Energy, L.P. (‘HE”), Red Willow, EnVen, HE&D, CL&F,
and HEDP entered into that certain Memorandum of Unit Operating Agreement and Financing
Statement (the “Unit Memorandum”) for the Spruance Unit, which Unit Memorandum was
recorded in the Parishes of Plaquemines, Lafourche and Jefferson, Louisiana as follows:

Plaquemines Parish, Louisiana

(Original Unit MOA)
INDEX TYPE BOOK PAGE NUMBER
Conveyance 1417 195 2019-00003456
Mortgage 755 720 2019-00003456
Lafourche Parish, Louisiana
(Original Unit MOA)
INDEX TYPE BOOK PAGE NUMBER
Conveyance 2175 854 1301308
Mortgage 2067 720 1301308
Page 2 of 1§

EW 877/921 (Spruance) Rat and Second Amend of MOA/MUOA

1’.;'. =
AT
jona cecennemsr - 05/16/2022 16:00:55 CERTIFIED TRUE COPY - Pg:3 of 16 - Jefferson Parish Clerk of Court - 1D:2272698

12225536 CONVEYANCE BOOK 3470 PAGE 594 AND MORTG BK 4986 PG 369

EFILE: 05/16/2022 3:47 PM JEFF PAR 7173058 hrb $405.00 :::



12225536

EW 877/921
(Spruance)
Jefferson Parish, Louisiana
(Original Unit MOA)
INDEX TYPE BOOK PAGE NUMBER
Conveyance 3442 751 12045205
Mortgage 4895 627 12045205

WHEREAS, by instrument dated effective as of July 1, 2020 as to Ridgewood and effective as of
July 17, 2020 as to Beacon, LEO, Red Willow, HE&D, HEDP, CL&F, EnVen, Beacon and Ridgewood,
ratified and amended the Memorandum and the Unit Memorandum, which ratification and amendment
was recorded in the Parishes of Plaquemines, Lafourche and Jefferson, Louisiana as follows:

Plagquemines Parish, Louisiana

(Amendment of MOA/MUOQA)
Conveyance 1432 995 2020-00005302
Mortgage 784 613 2020-00005302
Lafourche Parish, Louisiana
{Amendment of MOA/MUQA)
Conveyance 2186 284 1308302
Mortgage 2099 83 1308302

Jefferson Parish, Louisiana

(Amendment of MOA/MUQA)
Conveyance 3448 697 12104557
Mortgage 4915 746 12104557

WHEREAS, financing statements under the Uniform Commercial Code (the "Financing
Statements") were filed in connection with the Memorandum in the records of Plaquemines Parish,
Louisiana and the Offices of the Secretary of State for the States of Delaware, Colorado, Texas and
Louisiana, as follows:

Plaguemines Parish, Louisiana

INDEX TYPE BOOK PAGE FILE NUMBER
UCC-1 3819 611 2019-00001930
UCC-3 3820 2914 2020-00005303
UCC-3 3820 2931 2020-00005304
UCC-3 3820 2948 2020-00005305
UCC-3 3820 2952 2020-00005306
UCC-3 3820 2955 2020-00005307
UCC-3 3820 2958 2020-00005308
?%% C[?ﬁ 1 jf{ Page 3 of 1§
:\E\}(ﬁ" EW 877/921 (Spruance} Rat and Second Amend of MOA/MUOA
LA N \“
T w;e;'i%‘

TIOE R

jona cecennamer . 05/16/2022 16:00:55 CERTIFIED TRUE COPY - Pg:4 of 16 - Jefferson Parish Clerk of Court - [D:2272698

12225536 CONVEYANCE BOOK 3470 PAGE 594 AND MORTG BK 4986 PG 369

EFILE: 05/16/2022 3:47 PM JEFF PAR 7173058 hrb $405.00 :::



12225536

EW 877/921
(Spruance)

Offices of the Secretary of State

STATE NUMBER
Delaware 2019 4895178
Colorado 20192062506

Texas 19-0026683469
Louisiana 38-19-611

WHEREAS, by amendment of financing statement under the Uniform Commercial Code
the Unit Memorandum was added as collateral to the Louisiana Financing Statements referenced above
in the records of Plaquemines Parish, Louisiana and the Office of the Secretary of State for
Louisiana, as follows:

Plaquemines Parish, Louisiana

INDEX TYPE BOOK PAGE FILE NUMBER
UCC-3 3819 1329 2019-00003686
(Unit Memorandum)

Office of the Secretary of State

STATE NUMBER
Louisiana 38-19-1329

BOEM

WHEREAS, the Memorandum and Unit Memorandum were also recorded in the United
States Bureau of Ocean Energy Management, Gulf of Mexico Region (“BOEM™) Non-Required
Files maintained with respect to leases bearing serial numbers OCS-G 35295 and 36704;

WHEREAS, the Amendment of Memorandum and Unit Memorandum were also recorded
in the United States Bureau of Ocean Energy Management, Gulf of Mexico Region (“BOEM”)
Non-Required Files maintained with respect to leases bearing serial numbers OCS-G 35295 and
36704 on August 5, 2021;

WHEREAS the Memorandum and Unit Memorandum provide for liens on and security
interests in the lands, Leases and Unit Leases covered by the Spruance Prospect and Spruance
Unit, respectively, and in tangible and intangible personal property related to the development of
same;

WHEREAS, by Assignment of Record Title Interest dated effective December 1, 2020,
HE&D assigned 100% of its right, title and interest in and to OCS-G 35295, Ewing Bank Block
877 to HEDV;

Page 4 of 15
%@P&L 9 jfé\ g
i
R o % EW 877/921 (Spruance) Rat and Second Amend of MOA/MUOA
S =3
- 2y .O\\
oSS

LR ST .
JON A, .;;Q&JL’NHHMER 05/16/2022 16:00:55 CERTIFIED TRUE COPY - Pg:5 of 16 - Jefferson Parish Clerk of Court - 1D:2272698

12225536 CONVEYANCE BOOK 3470 PAGE 594 AND MORTG BK 4986 PG 369

EFILE: 05/16/2022 3:47 PM JEFF PAR 7173058 hrb $405.00 :::



e S

RIS
L OF ]E-E,?i W
EFFL N

JON A GEGENHEIMER

12225536

EW 877/921
(Spruance)

WHEREAS, by Assignment of Record Title Interest dated effective December 1, 2020,
HE&D assigned 100% of its right, title and interest in and to OCS-G 36704, Ewing Bank Block
921 to HEDV;

WHEREAS, by instrument dated effective as of December 1, 2020, HEDV ratified,
adopted and confirmed the terms and provision of the OA and UOA and thus became bound to
same as if it was an original signatory party; and

WHEREAS all parties to the Memorandum and Unit Memorandum agree therein that a
person having an interest in the Contract Area and Unit Area can ratify such Memorandum and
Unit Memorandum, respectively, by executing and delivering an instrument of ratification.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms, conditions, recitals and stipulations
contained in the Memorandum and Unit Memorandum, the undersigned parties hereby agree as
follows:

1. HEDV hereby expressly ratifies, joins, approves, adopts and confirms the Memorandum
and Unit Memorandum, and agrees to be bound by all of the terms, conditions, recitals,
stipulations and provisions contained in the Memorandum and Unit Memorandum, to the
same extent as if the same were set out fully and incorporated herein, it being the
intention of the parties that the execution of this Ratification and Amendment by HEDV
has the same force and effect as if HEDV had originally executed the Memorandum and
Unit Memorandum.

2. HE&D shall be removed as a party to the Memorandum and Unit Memorandum.

3. The Attachment "1" to the Memorandum and Unit Memorandum shall be deleted in its
entirety and replaced with the Attachment "I" attached hereto and made part hereof.

4. This Ratification and Second Amendment shall be binding upon the undersigned parties
and their respective successors and assigns.

5. Except for the matters specifically addressed in this Ratification and Second Amendment,
no other changes or modifications are made to the Memorandum and Unit Memorandum,
and the parties acknowledge that except as amended hereby, the Memorandum and Unit
Memorandum shall remain in full force and effect as originally written.

FURTHER, this Ratification and Amendment is to be filed or recorded in the conveyance
records, in the mortgage records and in the Uniform Commercial Code records of Plaquemines
Parish, Louisiana where the Memorandum and Unit Memorandum are filed and with the BOEM
and the Offices of the Secretary of State for the States of Delaware, Colorado, Texas and
Louisiana, thereby providing notice of the mutual liens and security interests now held by the
parties in accordance with the provisions of the OA referenced in the Memorandum and Unit
Memorandum.

This Ratification and Amendment may be signed in multiple counterparts, each of which
shall be deemed an original and all of which shall constitute one and the same agreement.
Page 5 of 15

EW 877/921 (Spruance) Rat and Second Amend of MOA/MUOA

05/16/2022 16:00:55 CERTIFIED TRUE COPY - Pg:6 of 16 - Jefferson Parish Clerk of Court - 1D:2272698

12225536 CONVEYANCE BOOK 3470 PAGE 594 AND MORTG BK 4986 PG 369

EFILE: 05/16/2022 3:47 PM JEFF PAR 7173058 hrb $405.00 :::



12225536

EW 877/921
(Spruance)

EXECUTED on the date(s) set forth below, but effective as of the Effective Dates
outlined in the preamble of this Ratification and Second Amendment.

OPERATOR:

WITNESSES: LLOG EXPLORATION OFFSHORE, L.L.C.

Qul v

Kemberlia Ducote S
Secretary

/) | o
)(jﬁij;ﬁ A 'Z éﬂ 14212 ’/f&ﬂf Date: 113120272

Prifited Narnie: Rachael 1. Francioni

Address:
1001 Ochsner Boulevard, Suite 100
Covington, Louisiana 70433
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF LOUISIANA

PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY

":’ .—
On thisa_ day of Jg{ i rﬂ , 2022, before me appeared Kemberlia Ducote, to me personally
known, who, being by me duly sWworn, did say she is the Secretary of LLOG Exploration Offshore,
L.L.C., a Louisiana limited liability company, and that the foregoing instrument was executed on behalf
of said company by authority of its members, and she also acknowledged said instrument to be the free

act and deed of said company. ) -
. / ; '
N, /LjC Lvu[

NOTARY PUBLIC
M

My commission is for life. Judy Reimel
Notary Public - St. Tammany Parish
My Commission Issued for Life
Notary No. 60007

Page 6 of 15

i_g.' : EW 877/921 (Spruance) Rat and Second Amend of MOA/MUOA
-‘_’{r: ‘(.O_Ul‘,lh':‘\‘f‘“ G-"\‘\
el

jona cecennamer - 05/16/2022 16:00:55 CERTIFIED TRUE COPY - Pg:7 of 16 - Jefferson Parish Clerk of Court - [D:2272698

12225536 CONVEYANCE BOOK 3470 PAGE 594 AND MORTG BK 4986 PG 369

EFILE: 05/16/2022 3:47 PM JEFF PAR 7173058 hrb $405.00 :::



12225536

EW 877/921
(Spruance)

NON-OPERATORS:

WITNESSES: RED WILLOW OFFSHORE, LLC
é /%/f"/

Printed Na ‘.(ﬂ Rlchard L. Smlth
Executive Vice President
Mé—— Date: Q/EQX/Z?J&{
7 y

Pririted Name: m“ é-’m Ses

Address:
14933 Highway 172
Ignacio, Colorado 81137

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF HARRIS
COn this%;)_%gy ofwgﬁﬂ, before me appeared Richard L. Smith, to me personally
known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say he is the Executive Vice President of RED WILLOW
OFFSHORE, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company, and that the foregoing instrument was

executed on behalf of said company by authority of its members,.and he also acknowledged said
instrument to be the free act and deed of said company.

My commission expires Z l 6[[3‘:[ :
L REX H RICHARDSON J

Natary ID #132559596
My Commission Expires
July 8, 2024

SIGNATURE PAGE AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO RATIFICATION AND SECOND AMENDMENT OF
MEMORANDUM OF OPERATING AGREEMENT AND UNIT OPERATING AGREEMENT AND
FINANCING STATEMENT

AL OF T, Page 7 of 15
Tuorge &

EW 877/921 (Spruance) Rat and Second Amend of MOA/MUOA

7, S
_m&gigg.]m“\z@h
jon A cecennemer - 05/16/2022 16:00:55 CERTIFIED TRUE COPY - Pg:8 of 16 - Jefferson Parish Clerk of Court - ID:2272698

ff’

12225536 CONVEYANCE BOOK 3470 PAGE 594 AND MORTG BK 4986 PG 369

EFILE: 05/16/2022 3:47 PM JEFF PAR 7173058 hrb $405.00 :::



12225536

EW 877/921
(Spruance)

HEDV SPRUANCE, LLC

.
Bfféff;;;;f

P. David Amend
. Sr. Executive Vice President @
4
M»‘ﬂ' Ceﬂu Date: / / )‘-7-/ 2v2f

Printed Name: Shifley Cox
Address:

1200 Smith, Suite 2400
Houston, Texas 77002

WITNESSES:

P

Printed Name: Heath Suire

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF HARRIS

On this ‘gﬂgay of ‘._S\"/f? fem /467/ , 2021 before me, appeared P. David Amend
to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say that he is the Sr. Executive Vice
President of HEDV Spruance, LLC, a Texas limited partnership, and that the foregoing
instrument was signed in behalf of that limited partnership z}nd he acknowledged the instrument to

be the free act and deed of that limited partnership. &
e, ToiImoio et o /)4 e AdM

|
SRR : NOTARYPUBng )

PR
|

- . R . ';;:;T R
My Commission expires: -~ 2y /Jt’ Y

SIGNATURE PAGE AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO RATIFICATION AND SECOND AMENDMENT OF
MEMORANDUM OF OPERATING AGREEMENT AND UNIT OPERATING AGREEMENT AND

Iyt :
:‘y .. he: ..O\\
Kilummrsn
L OF JEFRY
sreit

JON A GEGENHEIMER

FINANCING STATEMENT
Page 8 of 15

EW 877/921 (Spruance) Rat and Second Amend of MOA/MUOA

05/16/2022 16:00:55 CERTIFIED TRUE COPY - Pg:9 of 16 - Jefferson Parish Clerk of Court - 1D:2272698

12225536 CONVEYANCE BOOK 3470 PAGE 594 AND MORTG BK 4986 PG 369

EFILE: 05/16/2022 3:47 PM JEFF PAR 7173058 hrb $405.00 :::



12225536

EW 877/921
(Spruance)

WITNESSES: HOUSTON ENERGY DEEPWATER

)

PARTNERS SPRUANCE, LLC

Printed Name: Heath Suire P. David Amend T
) Sr. Executive Vice President @
Dhirdeey Coy. Date: 7 /}; }905»[
Printed Name: SHfirley Cox
Address:
1200 Smith, Suite 2400
Houston, Texas 77002
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF HARRIS

s Sl
On this-_fzﬂi g’ay of -- ; 2021, before me appeared P. David Amend, to me personally known,

who, being by me duly sworn, did say he is the Sr. Executive Vice President of Houston Energy
Deepwater Partners Spruance, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and that the foregoing
instrument was executed on behalf of said company by authority of its members, and he also

acknowledgedsaid instruthient o be theé free act aﬂf said Zpany.
’ 5 " . I ' . W 7 /
. j L ,4/5(

My commission expires '; / }V{JO}:}-

NOTARY PUBLIC™ '/

SIGNATURE PAGE AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO RATIFICATION AND SECOND AMENDMENT OF

%
\\\ %
N/ T
o Lol
i3 NER
—‘Zp. ; .L?\\
A O T it T
_’J’&. IS\ AT .{é{-‘\

S AR
OFJEEN
JON A, GEGENHEIMER

MEMORANDUM OF OPERATING AGREEMENT AND UNIT OPERATING AGREEMENT AND
Page 9 of 15

EW 877/921 (Spruance) Rat and Second Amend of MOA/MUOA

05/16/2022 16:00:55 CERTIFIED TRUE COPY - Pg:10 of 16 - Jefferson Parish Clerk of Court - 1D:2272698

12225536 CONVEYANCE BOOK 3470 PAGE 594 AND MORTG BK 4986 PG 369

EFILE: 05/16/2022 3:47 PM JEFF PAR 7173058 hrb $405.00 :::



JON A GEGENHEIMER

12225536

EW 877/921
(Spruance)

WITNESSES: ENVEN ENERGY VENTURES, LLC

//Zﬁ;?/‘“’* By: //.»WZ/{ /é//

Printéd Name: ek Lo ciERS Nick B. Gibbens
SVP - Land & Business Development

Wﬂ "7'\/%’—-: /é,é(/” . Date: /0 é z,A P

Printed Name: /Mg /£ DAKER -

Address:
609 Main Street, Suite 3200
Houston, Texas 77002

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF HARRIS
On this !’Z-'W' day of O£y , 2021 before me, appeared Nick B.

Gibbens to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say that he is the SVP —
Land & Business Development, of ENVEN ENERGY VENTURES, LLC, a Louisiana
limited liability company, and that the foregoing instrument was signed in behalf of that limited
liability company and he acknowledged the instrument to be the free act and deed of that limited

liability company.
m;,o _/f fié./\/\
NOTARY/PUBLIC \_/
My Commission expires: Y _\\, (02 Y | __.-"'_:m‘.:"“-':"'-. TANYA LARISSA LAUER
N : My Notary ID # 128986631

Explres May 11, 2024

SIGNATURE PAGE AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO RATIFICATION AND SECOND AMENDMENT OF
MEMORANDUM OF OPERATING AGREEMENT AND UNIT OPERATING AGREEMENT AND
FINANCING STATEMENT
Page 10 of 15

EW 877/921 (Spruance) Rat and Second Amend of MOA/MUOA

05/16/2022 16:00:55 CERTIFIED TRUE COPY - Pg:11 of 16 - Jefferson Parish Clerk of Court - 1D:2272698

12225536 CONVEYANCE BOOK 3470 PAGE 594 AND MORTG BK 4986 PG 369

EFILE: 05/16/2022 3:47 PM JEFF PAR 7173058 hrb $405.00 :::



12225536

EW 877/921
(Spruance)
WITNESSES: CL&F OFFSHORE LLC
By: / /u./// })
K. Paul Loveless
President & CEO
MKCMOMA S’l—ﬁ)\’\ﬂ% Date: C’?‘/ﬁ-‘ i} o |
Printed Name:
My Chelly, Stan m{/ Addrss:
1700 City Plaza
Suite 360
Spring, Texas 77389
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF HARRIS
On this 7 day of j{,w‘f mﬁ{f , 2021 before me, appeared R. Paul Loveless to

me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say that he is the President & CEO, of CL&F
OFFSHORE LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and that the foregoing instrument was signed
in behalf of that limited liability company and he acknowledged the instrument to be the free act and deed
of that limited liability company.

iy, REGINA ARDITO ;I ) z [.
M8 i

0%.‘-5 Notary PUb"f" State of Texas / / (‘L"C’

Fu 25 Comm. Expires 01-31-2023 ‘ VIU

R Notary |D 5674987

.

""/

Wiy

ol
o
-
i
ol
A

iyl
=

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission expires: 0] 31-2043

SIGNATURE PAGE AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO RATIFICATION AND SECOND AMENDMENT OF
MEMORANDUM OF OPERATING AGREEMENT AND UNIT OPERATING AGREEMENTAND
FINANCING STATEMENT

Page 11 of 15

N EW 877/921 (Spruance) Rat and Second Amend of MOA/MUGA
L %)
T o

2

Jona cecennener 05/16/2022 16:00:55 CERTIFIED TRUE COPY - Pg:12 of 16 - Jefferson Parish Clerk of Court - 1D:2272698

12225536 CONVEYANCE BOOK 3470 PAGE 594 AND MORTG BK 4986 PG 369

EFILE: 05/16/2022 3:47 PM JEFF PAR 7173058 hrb $405.00 :::



12225536

EW 877/921
(Spruance)

WITNESSES: BEACON ASSET HOLDINGS LLC

w5 (A Ve

Printed Mc'\._‘“ /\\:\V% Register
ol Ul \j

Vice President Land & Business Development and
Secretary

_ _ QO Date: \&\]1—\ ! 2L |
rlnlwz?m&Ck\l Q/i\C’A‘\ Address:

333 Clay Street, Suite 4200
Houston, Texas 77002

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF HARRIS

On this l‘_-L day of m 2021, before me appeared Jay Register, to me personally known,
who, being by me duly sworn, did say he is the Vice President Land & Business Development and
Secretary of BEACON ASSET HOLDINGS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and that the
foregoing instrument was executed on behalf of said company by authority of its members, and he also
acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said company.

/M&m St

NOTARY, PUBLV !

/
My commission expires 0{ ’2 / 22 ‘2026

WL
Sheile,
£3 3‘;-:; Notary Public, State of Texas
%3@ ..--‘ﬁ*? Comm., Expires 03-22-2025

Wi Notary ID 132989079

COURTNEY KROLL

SIGNATURE PAGE AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO RATIFICATION AND SECOND AMENDMENT OF
MEMORANDUM OF OPERATING AGREEMENT AND UNIT OPERATING AGREEMENT AND
FINANCING STATEMENT

Page 12 of 15

\i
RS
:\L:, A g‘ O N EW 877/921 (Spruance) Rat and Second Amend of MOA/MUQA
B N
—’{P&-O_i{lhl H“\g{(’ ‘\\

IR N

jona cecennamer . 05/16/2022 16:00:55 CERTIFIED TRUE COPY - Pg:13 of 16 - Jefferson Parish Clerk of Court - 1D:2272698

12225536 CONVEYANCE BOOK 3470 PAGE 594 AND MORTG BK 4986 PG 369

EFILE: 05/16/2022 3:47 PM JEFF PAR 7173058 hrb $405.00 :::



12225536

EW 877/921
(Spruance)

WITNESSES: RIDGEWOOD SPRUANCE, LLC
. / —-
( W By: (:V\ M
Pm;/ Narru:‘le% Byrd Fritz .. Spemkr, I
Vice President- Land
o) f.
.’JJd"/‘""*-" gﬁ”«'-;)’{'ﬁ Date: ha \?.'l l Zo L
Printed Name: Ann Hebert
Address:
14 Philips Parkway

Montvale, New Jersey 07645

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF HARRIS

On this 22 day of September, 2021, before me appeared Fritz L. Spencer, III, to me personally known,
who, being by me duly sworn, did say he is the Vice President - Land of Ridgewood Spruance,
LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and that the foregoing instrument was executed on behalf of
said company by authority of its members, and he also acknowledged said instrument to be the free act

and deed of said company. / !
et Lo,

NOTARY PUBLIC

My commission expires ’)/ 5 / 2023

Ay,

‘Lw;’;', LEAH BRAMLETT

5 2 AT Notary Public, State of Texas
K ¥ Comm Expires 03-05-2023

F(J;x o

TS Notary ID 126723811

R
‘ \,S‘J\r‘)’z

$

SIGNATURE PAGE AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO RATIFICATION AND SECOND AMENDMENT OF
MEMORANDUM OF OPERATING AGREEMENT AND UNIT OPERATING AGREEMENT AND
FINANCING STATEMENT

Page 13 of 15

:p{r’& Omw"\ {337\ EW 877/921 {Spruance) Rat and Second Amend of MOA/MUOA

OF]EE,%‘
05/16/2022 16:00:55 CERTIFIED TRUE COPY - Pg:14 of 16 - Jefferson Parish Clerk of Court - 1D:2272698

JON A GEGENHEIMER

12225536 CONVEYANCE BOOK 3470 PAGE 594 AND MORTG BK 4986 PG 369

EFILE: 05/16/2022 3:47 PM JEFF PAR 7173058 hrb $405.00 :::



12225536

EW 877/921
(Spruance)

ATTACHMENT "1"

ATTACHED TO AND MADE A PART OF THAT CERTAIN RATIFICATION AND
SECOND AMENDMENT OF
MEMORANDUM OF OPERATING AGREEMENT AND FINANCING
STATEMENT DATED EFFECTIVE DECEMBER 1, 2020, AND
THAT CERTAIN RATIFICATION AND SECOND AMENDMENT OF MEMORANDUM
OF UNIT OPERATING AGREEMENT
DATED EFFECTIVE DECEMBER 1, 2020 BY AND BETWEEN
LLOG EXPLORATION OFFSHORE, L.L.C., AS OPERATOR, AND
RED WILLOW OFFSHORE LLC, ET AL AS NON-OPERATORS

A. OPERATOR/UNIT OPERATOR:

LLOG EXPLORATION OFFSHORE, L.L.C.

B. CONTRACT AREA

All of Ewing Bank 877 and the N/2N/2 of Ewing Bank 921, less and except the
NE/4ANE/4 of Ewing Bank 921, from surface down to 12,200’ SS.

UNIT AREA

S/2SE/4, S/2N/2SE/4, SI2NE/4ASW/4, SE/ASW/4 of Ewing Bank 877 and the
N/2NE/4, E/2NE/ANWI/4 of Ewing Bank 921, less and except the NE/4NE/4 of
Ewing Bank 921, from surface down to 12,200’ SS.

DESCRIPTION OF LEASE(S)/UNIT LEASE(S):

Oil and Gas Lease of Submerged Lands, dated effective as of July 1,
2014, by and between the United States of America, as Lessor, and
LLOG Bluewater Holdings, L.L.C., as Lessee, covering all of OCS-G
35295, Block 877, Ewing Bank, OCS Official Protraction Diagram, NH
16-12, containing 5760.00 acres, more or less (the “EW 877 Lease”).

Oil and Gas Lease of Submerged Lands, dated effective as of May 1,
1990, by and between the United States of America, as Lessor, and
Shell Offshore Inc., as Lessee, covering the N/2N/2 of OCS-G 36704,
Block 921, Ewing Bank, OCS Official Protraction Diagram, NH 15-12,
containing 1440.00 acres, more or less (the “EW 921 Lease”).

%@%‘J’C’?FE’ZJE’{" Page 14 of 15

EW 877/921 (Spruance) Rat and Second Amend of MOA/MUOA

i
TE & it BTN
Kilummrsn
L QF EE?E“

JEFS

jona cecennamer . 05/16/2022 16:00:55 CERTIFIED TRUE COPY - Pg:15 of 16 - Jefferson Parish Clerk of Court - 1D:2272698

12225536 CONVEYANCE BOOK 3470 PAGE 594 AND MORTG BK 4986 PG 369

EFILE: 05/16/2022 3:47 PM JEFF PAR 7173058 hrb $405.00 :::



12225536

EW 877/921
(Spruance)

Parties, Designated Representatives and Addresses

LLOG Exploration Offshore, L.L.C.
1001 Ochsner Blvd., Ste. 100
Covington, LA 70433

Attention: Josh Graffagnini

Phone: (985) 801-4300

Fax: (985) 801-4797

Email: fosh.gratfagninica (log.com

Ridgewood Spruance, LLC

1254 Enclave Pkwy, Ste. 600

Houston, TX 77077

Attention: Fritz L. Spencer, III

Phone: (281) 293-7122

Fax: (281) 293-7391

Email: fspencerieridgewoodeneryy.com

EnVen Energy Ventures, LLC
609 Main Street, Suite 3200
Houston, Texas 77002
Attention: Mr. Nick Gibbens
Direct (713) 335-7027

Fax: (713)335-7598

Email: ngibbensifenven.com

CL&F Offshore LLC

1700 City Plaza Drive, Suite 360
Spring, Texas 77389

Attention: Tammy Willis

Direct (281) 873-3021

Fax: (281)281-872-4398
Email: wwillistgelt-co.com

Beacon Asset Holdings LLC

333 Clay Street, Suite 4200

Houston, Texas 77002

Attention: Jay Register

Phone: (346) 867-0524

Fax: (281) 476-7767

Email: {registeriebeaconoftshore.com

Red Willow Offshore, LLC
1415 Louisiana St.

Suite 4000

Houston, Texas 77002
Attention: Rex Richardson
Phone: (281) 822-7509
Fax: (281) 822-7501
Email: reichardigirwpc.us

HEDYV Spruance, LLC

Two Allen Center

1200 Smith, Suite 2400

Houston, TX 77002

Attention: Heath Suire

Phone: (713) 400-7770

Fax: (713) 650-8305
Email:hsuireiehoustonenereyine.com

Houston Energy Deepwater

Partners Spruance, LLC

1200 Smith, Suite 2400

Houston, TX 77002

Attention: Heath Suire

Phone: (713) 400-7770

Fax: (713) 650-8305
Email:hsuireirhoustongneryyine.com

12225536 CONVEYANCE BOOK 3470 PAGE 594 AND MORTG BK 4986 PG 369

EFILE: 05/16/2022 3:47 PM JEFF PAR 7173058 hrb $405.00 :::

Page 15 of 15

EW 877/921 (Spruance) Rat and Second Amend of MOA/MUOA

1’.;'. =
AT
jona cecennemsr - 05/16/2022 16:00:55 CERTIFIED TRUE COPY - Pg:16 of 16 - Jefferson Parish Clerk of Court - ID:2272698





